
Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community 
Council

Wednesday 22 June 2016
7.00 pm

Docklands Settlement, 400 Salter Road, Rotherhithe, SE16 5LJ

Theme – Canada Water Master Plan
There will be display boards, on the theme, at the venue from 6.00pm

Membership

Councillor Bill Williams (Chair)
Councillor Lucas Green (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai
Councillor Stephanie Cryan
Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Ben Johnson
Councillor Sunny Lambe 

Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor James Okosun
Councillor Leo Pollak
Councillor Michael Situ
Councillor Dan Whitehead
Councillor Kath Whittam

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as well as 
the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, you 
may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building access, 
translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact: Tim Murtagh on 020 7525 7187  or email: tim.murtagh@southwark.gov.uk

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 14 June 2016



Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community 
Council

Wednesday 22 June 2016
7.00 pm

Docklands Settlement, 400 Salter Road, Rotherhithe, SE16 5LJ

Order of Business

Item No. Title

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

2. APOLOGIES

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. MINUTES Pages
1 - 10

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 15 
March 2016.

6. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS (IF ANY)

The chair to advise on any deputations or petitions received.



Item No. Title

7. CANADA WATER MASTER PLAN - REVIEW OF FEEDBACK REPORT (7.05pm)

1. Presentation from British Land and Soundings – Overview of 
consultation and feedback so far.

2. Themed discussions – reviewing the feedback from February 2016 
consultation.

Attendees will split into 3 broadly equal groups to hear and discuss what’s 
been recorded from the recent consultation on the three key areas of 
feedback:

 Transport and movement
 Heights and density
 Use and community infrastructure

The groups will spend 15 minutes at each table and move to the next so 
everyone will have a chance to discuss each element. The review will 
check the findings back with the community to ensure it is representative 
and address any gaps. The results of the discussions will be recorded by 
Soundings.

   (7.05pm)

   (7.15pm)

8. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS (8.05pm)

Sustrans - Study into a cycling and pedestrian bridge over the Thames 
between Canary Wharf and Rotherhithe.

9. SAFETY FOR PEDESTRIANS AROUND SOUTHWARK PARK (8.15pm)

Matt Wilson and Gemma Bradley from Transport for London in 
attendance.

BREAK - OPPORTUNITY FOR RESIDENTS TO TALK TO 
COUNCILLORS AND OFFICERS

    (8.30pm)

10. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE   (8.45pm)

Local Police Team to present and take questions.

11. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   (8.55pm)

This is an opportunity for questions to be addressed to the chair.

Residents or persons working in the borough may ask questions on any 
matter in relation to which the council has powers or duties. Responses 
may be supplied in writing following the meeting.



Item No. Title

12. LOCAL TRAFFIC AND PARKING AMENDMENTS                      (9.05pm) Pages
11 - 74

Note: This is an executive function for decision by the community council. 

Members to approve for implementation the local traffic and parking 
amendments, detailed in the appendices to the report, subject to the 
outcome of any necessary statutory consultation and procedures.

13. ROTHERHITHE CONTROLLED PARKING ZONE STUDY          (9.10pm) Pages
75 - 81

Councillors to comment on the recommendations contained in the report.

14. COMMUNITY COUNCIL QUESTION TO COUNCIL ASSEMBLY (9.15pm)

Each community council may submit one question to a council assembly 
meeting that has previously been considered and noted by the community 
council.

Any question to be submitted from a community council to council 
assembly should first be the subject of discussion at a community council 
meeting. The subject matter and question should be clearly noted in the 
community council’s minutes and thereafter the agreed question can be 
referred to the constitutional team.

The community council is invited to consider if it wishes to submit a 
question to the ordinary meeting of council assembly in 13 July 2016.

Date:  14 June 2016



INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

CONTACT: Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer, Tel: 020 7525 7187 or 
email: tim.murtagh@southwark.gov.uk 
Website: www.southwark.gov.uk

ACCESS TO INFORMATION
On request, agendas and reports will be supplied to members of the 
public, except if they contain confidential or exempted information.

ACCESSIBLE MEETINGS 
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For 
further details on building access, translation and interpreting services, 
the provision of signers and other access requirements, please contact 
the Constitutional Officer.
Disabled members of the public, who wish to attend community 
[...]
AA 

PRESENT: Councillor Bill Williams (Chair)
Councillor Sunny Lambe (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai
Councillor Stephanie Cryan
Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor Lucas Green
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Ben Johnson
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor James Okosun
Councillor Leo Pollak
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Eliza Mann
Councillor Michael Situ
Councillor Kath Whittam

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Michelle Normanly, Senior Project Manager
Elizabeth Mings, Community Sports Team
Marian Farrugia, Community Councils Development Officer
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed residents, councillors and officers to the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Evelyn Akoto and Lisa Rajan.

1
Agenda Item 5



2

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Tuesday 15 March 2016

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

 There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

Councillor David Hubber, declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 13, as he is a member 
of Surrey Docks Provident Society, which has an application being considered for funding.

Councillor Kath Whittam, declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 13, as she is a member 
of Surrey Docks Provident Society, which has an application being considered for funding.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January 2016 be agreed as a correct 
record of that meeting.

6. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS (IF ANY) 

There were none.

7. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Council sports and activity sessions
Elizabeth Mings, community sports team at Southwark Council, explained that she was 
attending to promote some of the physical activities, sports and leisure services available. 
“Get Active Southwark” was a website platform – www.southwark.gov.uk/getactive on 
which residents could search for any activity going on in their local area by s
[...]
 15 March 2016

14. LOCAL TRAFFIC AND PARKING AMENDMENTS 

Councillors considered the information contained in the report.

RESOLVED:

That the following local traffic and parking amendments be approved for 
implementation, as detailed in the appendices to the report, subject to the outcome 
of any necessary statutory procedures:

 Middleton Drive – Install double yellow lines adjacent to junctions with 
Stanhope Close, Hawke Place and off street parking areas to improve traffic 
flow and access.

 Dockhead on Jacob Street – Relocate existing permit holders (G) bay and 
retain and extend existing ‘keep clear’ road markings to maintain access to the 
newly developed Fire Station / On Wolseley Street retain and extend ‘keep 
clear’ road markings.

15. COMMUNITY COUNCIL QUESTION TO COUNCIL ASSEMBLY 

There was no community council question to council assembly submitted at this meeting.

OTHER

In response to concerns raised about the future of community council decision making, 
councillor Michael Situ in his role as cabinet member for communities and safety, 
explained that there was an annual evaluation of residents’ feedback about community 
councils. He had recently been looking at the evaluations and had asked officers to look 
into how things were being done. Councillors were currently being consulted on proposals 
to engage with more residents. After the councillor consultation period had ended, a way 
ahead would be considered in response to what residents had been feeding back into the 
process in the last few years.

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai responded that the Liberal Democrat group did not think 
decisions should be taken away from councillors and further away from the community, in 
particular parking decisions. She requested consultation at community councils before any 
final decisions were made on changes.

Councillor Michael Situ said that he would take on board the comments made and any 
significant changes, that were needed, would be brought back to community councils.

9



10

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Tuesday 15 March 2016

Meeting ended at 9.15pm

CHAIR:

DATED:

10



Item No. 
12.

Classification:
Open

Date:
22 June 2016

Meeting Name:
Bermondsey and Rotherhithe 
Community Council

Report title: Local traffic and parking amendments

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

Livesey, Rotherhithe, Surrey Docks and Grange

From: Head of Highways

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. It is recommended that the following local traffic and parking amendments, 
detailed in the appendices to this report, are approved for implementation 
subject to the outcome of any necessary statutory consultation and procedures:

1.1 Snowsfields – to install new contraflow cycle infrastructure at the eastern 
end of Snowsfields (Bermondsey Street junction), and remove existing 
permit parking bays.

1.2 Surrey Quays Road – To install double yellow lines on the southeast side 
to improve traffic flow and to prevent obstructive parking at any time.

1.3 Elephant Lane – To install a single yellow line on the east side adjacent to 
The Ship public house to provide a loading facility.

1.4 Varcoe Road – To install double yellow lines adjacent to No.2 Varcoe 
Road to provide access at any time.

1.5 Bermondsey Street – To convert exiting single yellow lines to double 
yellow line from No.176 to White Cube Gallery to maintain traffic flow and 
access at any time.

1.6 Garter Way - To install double yellow lines to prevent dangerous parking 
and maintain traffic flow and access at any time.

1.7 Canada Water / Surrey Quays Road – To install a taxi rank in a loading 
bay on Surrey Quays Road on the southbound approach to Canada Water 
station. The taxi rank would operate outside of the permitted loading times.

1.8 Linsey Street / Alexis Street - To install new ‘no stopping on entrance 
markings’ on Linsey Street and to remove and install new no stopping on 
entrance markings in Alexis Street adjacent to St James’ CE Primary  
School.

2. It is recommended that the objections received against a non-strategic traffic 
management order  are considered and determined as follows:

11
Agenda Item 12



2.1 Rotherhithe Street – reject objections and proceed to install double yellow 
lines to provide unrestricted access to the entrances of No.135.

2.2 Rotherhithe Street – reject objections and proceed to install double yellow 
lines to provide unrestricted access to the garages at Columbus Court and 
along Rotherhithe Street between Brunel Road and Clarence Mews.

2.3 Snowsfields – reject objections and proceed to convert Snowsfields to one-
way working (eastbound) with a cycling contraflow and to formalise the two 
zebra crossings at the western end of Snowsfields and the northern end of 
Crosby Row. 

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

3. Paragraph 15 of Part 3H of the Southwark constitution sets out that the 
community council will take decisions on the following local non-strategic 
matters:
 the introduction of single traffic signs
 the introduction of short lengths of waiting and loading restrictions
 the introduction of road markings
 the setting of consultation boundaries for consultation on traffic 

schemes
 the introduction of destination disabled parking bays
 statutory objections to origin disabled parking bays
 determination of objections to traffic management orders that do not 

relate to strategic or borough-wide issues.

4. This report gives recommendations for local traffic and parking amendments, 
involving traffic signs, waiting restrictions and road markings and determination of 
objections to a proposed traffic management order. 

5. The origins and reasons for the recommendations are discussed within the key 
issues section of this report. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

6. A local parking amendment (LPA) is small project to change an existing parking 
restriction or to introduce a new one.

7. These tend to be carried out in locations where we have had a request to look at 
dangerous or obstructive parking and where small lengths of restrictions could 
provide a solution.

8. Local parking amendments are batched together and carried through a quarterly 
programme. During the first quarter of 2016-17, the council is proposing eight 
LPA’s as summarised in figure 1.

9. The rationale for each proposal is discussed in the associated Appendix. A 
detailed design of the proposal is included.

12



Location Proposal Appendix
Snowsfields (at its junction with 
Bermondsey St)

To install new contraflow cycle 
infrastructure at Snowsfields, and 
remove existing  permit parking bays

1

Surrey Quays Road To Install double yellow lines on the 
southeast side to improve traffic flow and 
to prevent obstructive parking at any 
time.

2

Elephant Lane To install a single yellow line on the east 
side adjacent to The Ship public house 
to provide a loading facility

3

Varcoe Road To install a double yellow line adjacent 
to No.2 Varcoe Road to provide access 
at any time.

4

Bermondsey Street To convert exiting single yellow line to 
double yellow lines from No.176 to White 
Cube Gallery maintain traffic flow and 
access at any time

5

Garter Way To install double yellow lines to prevent 
dangerous parking and maintain traffic 
flow and access at any time

6

Canada Water/Surrey Quays 
Road

To install a taxi rank in a loading bay on 
Surrey Quays Road on the southbound  
approach to Canada Water station. The 
taxi rank would operate outside of the 
permitted loading times.

7

Linsey Street/Alexis Street 
(adjacent to St James’ CE 
Primary School)

To install new ‘no stopping on entrance 
markings’ on Linsey Street and to 
remove and install new no stopping on 
entrance markings in Alexis Street.

8

Figure 1

10. Statutory consultation has recently been carried out on two items approved by 
the community council on 27 January 2016. During the statutory consultation, 
objections to the proposals were received.

11. The detail of the objections is summarised in figure 2. The associated appendix 
contains detail on the objections and a detailed design of the proposal.

Location Proposal Appendix
Rotherhithe Street To install double yellow lines to provide 

unrestricted access to the entrances of 
No.135.

9

Rotherhithe Street To install double yellow lines to provide 
unrestricted access to the garages at 
Columbus Court and along Rotherhithe 
Street between Brunel Road and 
Clarence Mews.

10

Snowsfields To convert Snowsfields to one-way 
working (eastbound) with a cycling 
contraflow. To formalise zebra crossings 
at the western end of Snowfield and the 
northern end of Crosby Row

11

Figure 2

13



Policy implications

12. The recommendations contained within this report are consistent with the 
polices of the Transport Plan 2011,

 Policy 1.1 – pursue overall traffic reduction
 Policy 4.2 – create places that people can enjoy.
 Policy 8.1 – seek to reduce overall levels of private motor vehicle traffic on 

                   our streets.

Community impact statement

13. The policies within the transport plan are upheld within this report have been 
subject to an equality impact assessment.

14. The recommendations are area based and therefore will have greatest affect 
upon those people living working or traveling in the vicinity of the areas where 
the proposals are made.

15. The introduction of yellow lines at junctions gives benefit to all road users 
through the improvement of inter-visibility and therefore road safety.

16. There is a risk that new restrictions may cause parking to be displaced and, 
indirectly, have an adverse impact upon road users and neighbouring properties 
at that location. However, this cannot be entirely preempted until the 
recommendation have been implemented and observed.

17. With the exception of those benefits and risks identified above, the 
recommendations are not considered to have a disproportionate effect on any 
other community or group.

18. The recommendations support the
[...]
2



Objection 14 

73



Objection 15 

 
From: Stefan Kaday ]  
Sent: Thursday, June 02, 2016 2:38 PM 
To: traffic orders 
Subject: Crosby row two way traffic proposal 

 

There is enough of a traffic snag at the top of Crosby Row and the one way leading to Brough High Street, more 

traffic is not needed. The area around the nursury and hospital does not need to become any busier, and I don't see 

how this would eleviate any traffic anywhere else or serve to do anything other than make the situation worse. Yes 

there is a reasonably long route to access Crosby Row via Snowsfields but this doesn't take that long or affect that 

many people 

74



Item No. 
13.

Classification:
Open

Date:
22 June 2016

Meeting Name:
Bermondsey and Rotherhithe 
Community Council

Report title: Rotherhithe Controlled Parking Zone (CPZ) Study

Ward(s) or groups 
affected:

Rotherhithe, Surrey Docks

From: Head of Highways

RECOMMENDATION

1. That the community council comment upon the proposed consultation boundary and 
methods to review parking arrangements within a network of streets bounded by 
Elephant Lane, the B205 Brunel Road, Surrey Water and the River Thames adjacent to 
the existing CPZs ‘H’ and ‘G’.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

2. Part 3H of the council’s constitution provides that community councils should be 
consulted on strategic traffic management matters such as whether to change the 
times of operation of a parking zone and the related method of consultation.

3. This consultation has been proposed following comments received during the 2015-16 
consultation in the Canada Water area which resulted in the existing Zone ‘H’ being 
extended to several adjacent roads. 

4. Parking stress data from the 2015-16 review also shows high levels of parking stress 
within the study area.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. The consultation method for the parking zone review is detailed in Appendix 1 which 
includes a plan showing the proposed study boundary.

6. Before a final
[...]
operation of the zone;
d) design considerations (type/position of proposed bays; retention/amendment of existing restrictions).

1 www.southwark.gov.uk/info/10058/about_southwark_council/375/councils_constitution 

APPENDIX 1
79

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/info/10058/about_southwark_council/375/councils_constitution
http://www.southwark.gov.uk/info/10058/about_southwark_council/375/councils_constitution


Figure 2 – Project area 

 
 
  

80



Figure 3 – 1st and 2nd stage combined (in principle and detailed design) consultation and study process  

 
 

81



 
BERMONDSEY AND ROTHERHITHE COMMUNITY COUNCIL AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST 

(OPEN)
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016-17

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team all amendments/queries to Tim Murtagh  
            Tel: 020 7525 7187

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

To all Members of the Community Council

Councillor Bill Williams (Chair) 
Councillor Lucas Green (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Evelyn Akoto 
Councillor Stephanie Cryan
Councillor Catherine Dale
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Ben Johnson
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Richard Livingstone 
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor Damian O’Brien
Councillor James Okosun
Councillor Leo Pollak
Councillor Dan Whitehead
Councillor Kath Whittam

Electronic version (No hard copy)
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai.
Councillor Michael Situ

Officers

Constitutional Officer 2nd Floor Hub 4, 
160 Tooley St. 

1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

1
1

11

Others

Elizabeth Olive, Audit Commission

Total:                                                

Dated:  12 June 2016

      1

     28

mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=169
mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=167

	Agenda
	 [Comment...]
	5 Minutes
	12 Local Traffic and Parking Amendments
	Appendix 1
	Appendix a
	1617Q1003_Snowsfields_2.0

	Appendix 2
	Appendix b
	1617Q1004_Surrey Quays Road_1.0

	Appendix 3
	Appendix c
	1617Q1005_Elephant Lane_1.0

	Appendix 4
	Appendix d
	1617Q1006_Varcoe Road_1.0
	Sheets and Views
	Layout1



	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix f
	1617Q1016_Garter Way_1.0

	Appendix 7
	Appendix m
	Surrey Quays Road taxi rank

	Appendix 8
	Appendix h
	1617Q1009_Linsey Street_1.0

	Appendix 9
	Appendix i
	1516Q4004_Rotherhithe Street_1.0

	Appendix 10
	Appendix j
	1516Q3021_Rotherhithe Street_1.0

	Appendix 11

	13 Rotherhithe Controlled Parking Zone Study
	Appendix 1

	 [Comment...]





Minutes of the meeting


1

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Wednesday 22 June 2016

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community 
Council held on Wednesday 22 June 2016 at 7.00 pm at Docklands Settlement, 400 
Salter Road, Rotherhithe, SE16 5LJ 

PRESENT: Councillor Bill Williams (Chair)
Councillor Lucas Green (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Evelyn Akoto
Councillor Anood Al-Samerai
Councillor Stephanie Cryan
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Sunny Lambe
Councillor Richard Livingstone
Councillor Hamish McCallum
Councillor Damian O'Brien
Councillor Leo Pollak
Councillor Michael Situ
Councillor Dan Whitehead
Councillor Kath Whittam

OTHER MEMBERS
PRESENT:

 
Councillor Mark Williams

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

 
Leah Coburn, Group Manager, Highways
Marian Farrugia, Community Council Development Officer
Tim Murtagh, Constitutional Officer

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed residents, councillors and officers to the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Catherine Dale, Ben Johnson, Eliza 
Mann and James Okosun.



2

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Wednesday 22 June 2016

3. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

There were none.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

Councillor Stephanie Cryan, declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 12, as she is a 
resident of Garter Way, which has a parking amendment decision for consideration.

5. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2016 be agreed as a correct 
record of that meeting.

The chair explained that a cleaner, greener, safer project had been agreed twice in error at 
the meetings on 27 January 2016 and 15 March 2016 meetings. To correct that 
duplication, an amendment was required to the minutes of 27 January 2016 so that an 
award of £2,000 to Compass School should be amended to £2,000 to St John’s Primary 
School. The amendment would ensure that both schools receive £2,000 under the 
cleaner, greener, safer programme as was the intention of councillors at the time.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of 27 January 2016 be amended so that under item 11, “£2,000 to 
Compass Secondary school and Bermondsey community kitchen vegetable 
gardening project” should be amended to “£2,000 to St John’s Primary School for its 
vegetable gardening project.”

6. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS 

There were none.

7. CANADA WATER MASTER PLAN - REVIEW OF FEEDBACK REPORT 

Roger Madelin, head of Canada Water development at British Land, introduced the main 
theme item.

Christina Norton, from Soundings, presented a summary of the draft masterplan 
consultation feedback.

The meeting went into workshops to hear and discuss what had been recorded from the 
recent consultation on the three key areas, namely
- Transport and movement
- Heights and density
- Use and community infrastructure.



3

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Wednesday 22 June 2016

At the end of the workshop session, Christina explained that the sheets of notes from the 
workshops had been put up on the walls of the meeting hall so residents could see what 
others had been saying. She added that the consultation report was available online. 
Residents were encouraged to provide contact details so that they could be added to the 
database and be automatically notified of future consultation events. For further 
information contact: Eleanor.Wright@britishland.com

8. COMMUNITY ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Sustrans gave their apologies for non-attendance but had submitted the following 
statement that the chair read out: 

Earlier this year, Sustrans completed a feasibility study into a walking and cycling bridge 
connecting Rotherhithe and Canary Wharf, which identified that a bridge would see over 
13,000 journeys a day: effectively emptying 15 full trains or 160 full buses of passengers. 
The study demonstrated that a bridge was feasible, connecting the two sides of the river 
between Durand’s Wharf park and Westferry Circus. The bridge would open on average 
three times per day, but would otherwise provide 24 hours a day access for free. Sustrans 
are currently working to progress the project, and are exploring options around 
governance and procurement to ensure a transparent process which achieves the best 
value for money. If anyone would like more information about this project, please contact 
Cliff Matsuya (cliff.matsuya@sustrans.org.uk), or visit Sustrans.org.uk/bikebridge

Marian Farrugia, community council development officer, asked residents to complete the 
forms, circulated at the meeting, to suggest topics for the meeting themes for the 
municipal year ahead. Residents were asked to be specific on what topics they wanted 
discussed, e.g. rather than simply saying traffic, the particular road and issue should be 
written down. Contact: marian.farrugia@southwark.gov.uk or Tel. 020 7525 1780.

Councillors commented that the proposed new bridge, connecting Rotherhithe and Canary 
Wharf, had cross party support and that it was a better use of public money than the 
garden bridge proposed for elsewhere in London. Councillors asked that this view be 
made clear to the new Mayor of London.

9. SAFETY FOR PEDESTRIANS AROUND SOUTHWARK PARK 

Matt Wilson, from Transport for London (TfL), presented. In response to some recent 
accidents that had caused a lot of concern for councillors and residents, Matt explained 
that putting guard rails around the affected area would be for pedestrian containment 
rather than as a safety measure against cars leaving the road. The guard rails had virtually 
zero containment value for cars at all. He added that modern cars were designed in such a 
way that adding guard rails to an accident impact could cause more damage to 
pedestrians in the event of traffic accident. Guard rails could also give a false sense of 
security to pedestrians.

Councillors said that something had to be done to improve safety in the area, whether by 
installing bollards or a redesign of the roundabout or other measures. Councillors asked 
for a separate meeting with TfL to take place, to discuss the possibilities and improve 
safety in that area.

On a separate issue, councillors said that the planned closure of Tower Bridge seemed to 

mailto:Eleanor.Wright@britishland.com
mailto:cliff.matsuya@sustrans.org.uk
mailto:marian.farrugia@southwark.gov.uk


4

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Wednesday 22 June 2016

have been done without consultation with local authorities. The closure would have a 
major impact on the surrounding roads which were already struggling with traffic levels. 
Matt responded that it was not a TfL planned closure. Tower Bridge was maintained by 
Historic Bridge (City of London) and the structure required urgent repairs. 

Councillors asked that in future, neighbouring authorities be consulted, where possible, in 
future whenever similar changes with impacts on local traffic, were being planned by TfL.

10. COMMUNITY SAFETY UPDATE 

Sergeant Dean Willis, from the local police team gave a summary of recent activities.

Sgt Willis was asked for a written update on Livesey ward for the next community council 
meeting.

11. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

The following public questions were raised at the meeting:

Q1 In response to a question about the high costs of affordable housing, Councillor 
Mark Williams, cabinet member for regeneration and new homes, responded that 
shared ownership was an increasingly broken model and not an affordable way for 
people to get on the housing ladder. He added that the council was looking at 
alternative options to shared ownership, such as shared equity, community land 
trusts and discounted market rent for those who did not qualify for social housing.

Councillor Anood Al-Samerai added that there needed to be more genuinely 
affordable housing in the borough. 

Q2 A resident complained that parking amendment consultation was not fairly consulting 
interested parties. The resident explained that they recently discovered a 
consultation was taking place in their area when they spotted a sign facing away 
from the road attached to a post, instead of leafleting of individual homes affected by 
proposals. Leah Coburn, group manager in highways, explained that the issue of an 
effective consultation process was being looked at by the highways team.

Q3 A resident asked about a lack of consultation with Pumphouse Close regarding the 
regeneration in Albion Street, which involved the school, the library, the car park and 
Mayflower hall. A number of new housing units were planned and residents were 
concerned about the impact on the area. In response, Councillor Mark Williams said 
there were local meetings scheduled at which residents could give their views on 
these developments.

Q4 A resident asked about a recent increase in the amount of food litter visible. She 
explained that bins were overflowing and more bins were needed along with a 
strategy to tackle the problem. Councillor Stephanie Cryan agreed to follow up with 
the resident on this point.

Q5 In response to a question about the analysis that led to a local 33-metre swimming 
pool being replaced by a 25-metre pool, councillors explained that 25 metre pools 
(or 50 metre pools) according to Sport England were the recommended distance for 



5

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Wednesday 22 June 2016

swimming pools and competitions.

12. LOCAL TRAFFIC AND PARKING AMENDMENTS 

Note: This is an executive function for decision by the community council.

Leah Coburn, group manager in highways, was available to take questions on issues 
related to the report.

Councillors considered the information contained in the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the following local traffic and parking amendments be approved for 
implementation, as detailed in the appendices to the report, subject to the outcome 
of any necessary statutory procedures:

 Snowsfields – To install new contraflow cycle infrastructure at the eastern end 
of Snowsfields (Bermondsey Street junction), and remove existing permit 
parking bays.

 Surrey Quays Road – To install double yellow lines on the southeast side to 
improve traffic flow and to prevent obstructive parking at any time.

 Elephant Lane – To install a single yellow line on the east side adjacent to The 
Ship public house to provide a loading facility.

 Varcoe Road – To install double yellow lines adjacent to No.2 Varcoe Road to 
provide access at any time.

 Bermondsey Street – To convert existing single yellow lines to double yellow 
lines from No.176 to White Cube Gallery to maintain traffic flow and access at 
any time.

 Garter Way – To install double yellow lines to prevent dangerous parking and 
maintain traffic flow and access at any time.

 Canada Water / Surrey Quays Road – To install a taxi rank in a loading bay on 
Surrey Quays Road on the southbound approach to Canada Water station. 
The taxi rank would operate outside of the permitted loading times.

 Linsey Street / Alexis Street – To install new ‘no stopping on entrance 
markings’ on Linsey Street and to remove and install new no stopping on 
entrance markings in Alexis Street adjacent to St James’ CE Primary School.

2. That the following local traffic and parking amendments be deferred for further 
discussions to take place prior to a decision:

 Rotherhithe Street – reject objections and proceed to install double yellow lines 
to provide unrestricted access to the entrance of No.135.



6

Bermondsey and Rotherhithe Community Council - Wednesday 22 June 2016

 Rotherhithe Street – reject objections and proceed to install double yellow lines 
to provide unrestricted access to the garages at Columbus Court and along 
Rotherhithe Street between Brunel Road and Clarence Mews.

 Snowsfields – reject objections and proceed to convert Snowsfields to one-
way working (eastbound) with a cycling contraflow and to formalise the two 
zebra crossings at the western end of Snowsfields and the northern end of 
Crosby Row.

13. ROTHERHITHE CONTROLLED PARKING ZONE STUDY 

Councillors considered the information contained in the report.

RESOLVED:

Councillors noted and approved the recommendations in the report regarding the 
consultation boundary and methods to review parking arrangements within a 
network of streets bounded by Elephant Lane, the B205 Brunel Road, Surrey Water and the 
River Thames adjacent to the existing CPZs ‘H’ and ‘G’. 

14. COMMUNITY COUNCIL QUESTION TO COUNCIL ASSEMBLY 

The community council considered whether to submit a question to the next council 
assembly meeting.

RESOLVED:

“How can we improve the consultation process, the notifications system for that 
process and demonstrate how the council acts upon the information received. 
Further, will the cabinet member for communities and safety, consider a one-stop-
shop opportunity for better consultation.”

Councillors requested that an update on community council questions, previously 
submitted to council assembly, be given at the next meeting on 13 September 2016.

Meeting ended at 9.40pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


